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March 27, 2012 

 

Mr. Tim Esmay 

Western Mechanical 

P.O. Box 1329 

Arroyo Grande, CA  93421-1329 

 

Subject: STC Development, Inc. Subcontractor Listing 
County of Santa Barbara, Lompoc Animal Shelter Renovation  

1501 W. Central Ave., Lompoc, CA 93436 
 Project No. 8592 

 

Dear Mr. Esmay: 

 

On Monday, March 19, 2012 the County of Santa Barbara received the attached notification from STC 

Development, Inc. that they had made a clerical error in listing your company on their subcontractor’s list 

for the Lompoc Animal Shelter Renovation.  STC Development, Inc. claims that J.R. Barto is the 

subcontractor that should have been listed and substituted them in your place on their revised 

subcontractor’s list.  Please respond within 5 working days of receipt of this letter if you have any 

objections to the substitution.  

 

Sincerely, 

 

 
 

Todd Morrison, Project Manager 

COUNTY OF SANTA BARBARA 

 
GRADY WILLIAMS, P.E. 

Manager 

 

Robert Ooley, AIA 
County Architect 

 

Celeste Manolas 
Project Manager 

 

Jill Van Wie 
Project Manager 

 

 
John Green 

Project Manager 

 

Todd Morrison, AIC, CPC 
Project Coordinator 

 

Leonetta Wagstaff 

Project Assistant 

 

 

 

 

COUNTY OF SANTA BARBARA SANTA 
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Morrison, Todd

From: Tara Carlson <tcarlson1699@att.net>

Sent: Tuesday, March 20, 2012 2:58 PM

To: Morrison, Todd

Subject: Re: Lompoc Animal Shelter

Hi Todd, 

  

Western Mechanical was sent a copy of the same letter that we sent to you yesterday.  Western had just recently 

submitted a bid to us on another County of Santa Barbara job, also in Lompoc.  We made an inadvertent clerical 

error by mistakenly including their name on the designation of subcontractors for this job.  They have not 

submitted a bid for this job#8592.  Their bid was for the other job for which I believe, we did name them as a 

subcontractor. We got the two jobs confused.  We have made several attempts to contact Western Mechanical 

by e-mail and by leaving messages but they do not answer their phone.  In addition to the letter I sent them 

yesterday, another certified letter will go out to them today. 

  

Tara Carlson 

STC Development, Inc. 

 

From: "Morrison, Todd" <Tmorris@co.santa-barbara.ca.us> 

To: "Tara Carlson (tcarlson1699@att.net)" <tcarlson1699@att.net> 

Cc: "kwstc@sbcglobal.net" <kwstc@sbcglobal.net>; "Williams, Grady" <gwilli@co.santa-barbara.ca.us> 
Sent: Tue, March 20, 2012 1:49:22 PM 

Subject: FW: Lompoc Animal Shelter 

Hi Tara, 
  
I have received your notice regarding the subcontractor listing clerical error.  Below are public contract code 
sections pertaining to this issue.  Has the former listed subcontractor received notice by certified or registered 
mail?   
  
  
Todd Morrison, AIC, CPC 
Capital Projects  
  
  
COUNTY OF SANTA BARBARA 
General Services Department 
912 West Foster Road  
Santa Maria , CA 93455 
ph. (805) 934-6228  
fx.  (805) 934-6550 
tmorris@co.santa-barbara.ca.us 
www.countyofsb.org 
  
  
www.professionalconstructor.org 
  
  

The bidder must claim a clerical mistake in writing within two days: 
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4107.5.  The prime contractor as a condition to assert a claim of 

inadvertent clerical error in the listing of a subcontractor shall 

within two working days after the time of the prime bid opening by 

the awarding authority give written notice to the awarding authority 

and copies of that notice to both the subcontractor he or she claims 

to have listed in error and the intended subcontractor who had bid to 

the prime contractor prior to bid opening. 

   Any listed subcontractor who has 

 been notified by the prime 

contractor in accordance with this section as to an inadvertent 

clerical error shall be allowed six working days from the time of the 

prime bid opening within which to submit to the awarding authority 

and to the prime contractor written objection to the prime contractor' 

s claim of inadvertent clerical error. Failure of the listed 

subcontractor to file the written notice within the six working days 

shall be primary evidence of his or her agreement that an inadvertent 

clerical error was made. 

   The awarding authority shall, after a public hearing as provided 

in Section 4107 and in the absence of compelling reasons to the 

contrary, consent to the substitution of the intended subcontractor: 

  
5103.  The bidder shall establish to the satisfaction of the court 
that: 
   (a) A mistake was made. 
   (b) He or she gave the public entity written notice within five 
working days, excluding Saturdays, Sundays, and state holidays, after 
the opening of the bids of the mistake, specifying in the notice in 
detail how the mistake occurred. 
   (c) The mistake made the bid materially different than he or she 
intended it to be. 
   (d) The mistake was made in filling out the bid and not due to 
error in judgment or to carelessness in inspecting the site of the 
work, or in reading the plans or specifications. 
  

These are the grounds for substitution of subcontractors: 
  
4107.  A prime contractor whose bid is accepted may not: 

   (a) Substitute a person as subcontractor in place of the 

subcontractor listed in the original bid, except that the awarding 

authority, or its duly authorized officer, may, except as otherwise 

provided in Section 4107.5, consent to the substitution of another 

person as a subcontractor in any of the following situations: 

   (1) When the subcontractor listed in the bid, after having had a 

reasonable opportunity to do so, fails or refuses to execute a 

written contract for the scope of work specified in the subcontractor' 

s bid and at the price specified in the subcontractor's bid, when 

that written 

 contract, based upon the general terms, conditions, 

plans, and specifications for the project involved or the terms of 

that subcontractor's written bid, is presented to the subcontractor 

by the prime contractor. 

   (2) When the listed subcontractor becomes insolvent or the subject 

of an order for relief in bankruptcy. 

   (3) When the listed subcontractor fails or refuses to perform his 

or her subcontract. 

   (4) When the listed subcontractor fails or refuses to meet the 

bond requirements of the prime contractor as set forth in Section 

4108. 

   (5) When the prime contractor demonstrates to the awarding 

authority, or its duly authorized officer, subject to the 
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 further 

provisions set forth in Section 4107.5, that the name of the 

subcontractor was listed as the result of an inadvertent clerical 

error. 

   (6) When the listed subcontractor is not licensed pursuant to the 

Contractors License Law. 

   (7) When the awarding authority, or its duly authorized officer, 

determines that the work performed by the listed subcontractor is 

substantially unsatisfactory and not in substantial accordance with 

the plans and specifications, or that the subcontractor is 

substantially delaying or disrupting the progress of the work. 

   (8) When the listed subcontractor is ineligible to work on a 

public works project pursuant to Section 1777.1 or 1777.7 of 

 the 

Labor Code. 

   (9) When the awarding authority determines that a listed 

subcontractor is not a responsible contractor. 

  










